506780236 07/22/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6827053

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
BILLY GAYLE MOON			07/22/2021
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA		
Name:	WHITESTAR COMMUNICATIONS, INC.		
Street Address:	4307 EMPEROR BLVD, SUITE 120		
City:	DURHAM		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27703		
Property Type Application Number:	17	7382709	—
		2000200	
	17	7382709	
Application Number:		7382709	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	DATA (2	202)204-8587	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA (2 De sent to t	202)204-8587 T he e-mail address first; if that is i	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided;	202)204-8587	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided; 20	202)204-8587 The e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided; 20 tu W	202)204-8587 The e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s D2-261-1059 Irkevich@mdslaw.com /HITESTAR C/O MANELLI SELTEF	sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided; 20 tu W 10	202)204-8587 The e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s D2-261-1059 Irkevich@mdslaw.com /HITESTAR C/O MANELLI SELTER D560 MAIN ST., SUITE 300	sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided; 20 tu W 10	202)204-8587 The e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s D2-261-1059 Irkevich@mdslaw.com /HITESTAR C/O MANELLI SELTEF	sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided; 20 tu W 10 F/	202)204-8587 The e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s D2-261-1059 Irkevich@mdslaw.com /HITESTAR C/O MANELLI SELTER D560 MAIN ST., SUITE 300	sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided; 20 tu W 10 F/	202)204-8587 The e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s D2-261-1059 urkevich@mdslaw.com /HITESTAR C/O MANELLI SELTEF D560 MAIN ST., SUITE 300 AIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030	sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided; 20 tu W 10 F/	202)204-8587 The e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s D2-261-1059 Irkevich@mdslaw.com /HITESTAR C/O MANELLI SELTER D560 MAIN ST., SUITE 300 AIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 26-009	sent via US Mail.
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided; 20 tu W 10 F/	202)204-8587 The e-mail address first; if that is a if that is unsuccessful, it will be s D2-261-1059 Irkevich@mdslaw.com /HITESTAR C/O MANELLI SELTER D560 MAIN ST., SUITE 300 AIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030 26-009 LEON R. TURKEVICH	sent via US Mail.

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/we the undersigned inventor(s) (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR(S)"), have invented a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled COMMUNITY SERVER FOR SECURE HOSTING OF COMMUNITY FORUMS VIA NETWORK OPERATING SYSTEM IN SECURE DATA NETWORK, executed by me/us on the date of execution of this document, as shown below, and which:

 \boxtimes is filed concurrently herewith

X was filed on July 22, 2021 as United States Patent Application No. 17/382,709

(hereinafter the "Application")

AND WHEREAS, WhiteStar Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation and having an address of 4307 Emperor Blvd, Suite 120, Durham, North Carolina 27703 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) have assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, each ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to and under said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby agree with ASSIGNEE that ASSIGNOR(S) have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that ASSIGNOR(S) will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining provisional, nonprovisional, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitute, renewal, reexamined, reissued, extended, and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or causes in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of ASSIGNOR(S) and ASSIGNEE;

AND ASSIGNOR(S) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue any Letters Patent of the United States (or any Official of a foreign country to issue a patent or any other instrument for legal property protection of said invention) to ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize the attorneys of Manelli Selter PLLC, 10560 Main St., Suite 300, Fairfax, VA 22030 (and the attorneys of USPTO Customer No. 180808) to insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

Signature: Name:

ABILLY GAVLE MOON

Date:

PATENT REEL: 056947 FRAME: 0008

RECORDED: 07/22/2021